
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Selby and Ainsty Area Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Cattanach (Chair), Bob Packham (Vice-
Chair), Karl Arthur, Mike Jordan, Cliff Lunn, Steve Shaw-
Wright and Arnold Warneken. 

Date: Wednesday, 9th October, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Selby Civic Centre 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings. 
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case. If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer by midday on Friday 
4 October 2024. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Agenda for Selby and Ainsty 
Area Planning Committee on Wednesday, 9th October, 2024, 2.00 pm | North Yorkshire 
Council.  Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee 
if you would like to find out more.  
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 11 September 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CDawn.Drury%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Cee2e968372064c8e22d308dc8943b4aa%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638536171099703463%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3uFH32oZLMmAAz3OPHF0s5H2xueU47OMph7ZLokfzKg%3D&reserved=0
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=8003&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=8003&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=8003&Ver=4


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZG2024/0183/FUL - Rudgate Bridge, Newton Kyme (Pages 5 - 34) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
5.   ZG2023/1307/FUL - Woodbine Grange, Main Street, Ryther (Pages 35 - 

54) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday, 20 November 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

Page 2

mailto:dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th September, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair plus Councillors Karl Arthur, Mike Jordan, Cliff Lunn, 
Bob Packham, Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken. 
 
Officers present: Kelly Dawson – Senior Solicitor – Property, Planning & Environment, Hannah 

Blackburn - Planning Development Manager, Elizabeth Maw – Senior Planning 
Officer; and Dawn Drury – Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
23 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

24 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 August 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 14 August 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

25 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Cliff Lunn declared a non-pecuniary interest in item number 4 of the agenda as 
he was the Division Member for the area of the application. He confirmed that although it 
was within his division area he had an open mind and would speak and vote on the item.  
 
The Chair confirmed that an officer update note had been circulated and added to the North 
Yorkshire Council website. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to an application for planning permission.   
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to be 
attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal was in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations 
as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.   
 
 

26 2023/0141/FUL - Honeypot Farm, Common Lane, Burn, Selby, North Yorkshire 
 
Considered:-  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

of a planning application for a new office building following demolition of an existing barn, 
conversion of an existing building to an office and associated works on land at Honeypot 
Farm, Common Lane, Burn, Selby.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to Members. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:-  
 

 Members queried if the objections received by the Council from a neighbouring 
property had been submitted by the property closest to the site.  

 In terms of noise issues, Members queried if this had been covered by previous 
conditions on another previous application.  

 Whether objections had been received from the Environment Agency and flood risk 
and drainage issues had been addressed. 

 If Members were correct in thinking that any enforcement complaint against the 
existing business wasn’t relevant to this application, and that the application should 
be determined on its own merits. 

 If this application was to aid a complete relocation of business premises for the 
company to this site.   

 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at section 12 of the 
Committee report.  
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously 
 
 

27 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

28 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 9 October 2024 – Civic Centre, Selby. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.11 pm. 

Page 2Page 4



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Planning Committee 
 

9th October 2024 
 
ZG2024/0183/FUL - COMPLETION OF THE INFILLING OF FORMER RAILWAY BRIDGE 

USING ENGINEERING FILL AND FOAM CONCRETE, WITH AN ASSOCIATED 
EMBANKMENT FORMED ON THE EASTERN SIDE WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS TO 
TREES IN THE 'TPO 2A/1982 NEWTON KYME' AND REPLACEMENT PLANTING ON 

LAND OFF A659 (PART RETROSPECTIVE) AT LAND OFF A659 AND RUDGATE 
NEWTON KYME  

 
ON BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL  

 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report  

 

1.1    To determine a planning application for completion of the infilling of former railway 

bridge using engineering fill and foam concrete, with an associated embankment 

formed on the eastern side with associated works to trees in the 'TPO 2a/1982 

Newton Kyme' and replacement planting on land off A659 (part retrospective) at land 

off the A659 and Rudgate at Newton Kyme.  

 

1.2   The application is referred to Planning Committee by the Head of Development 

Management as it raises significant planning issues.  

 

2.0 SUMMARY 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 

conditions listed below.   

 

2.1. The application has been submitted by National Highways and relates to works already 

undertaken to infill the underside of a former railway bridge at off A659 (part 

retrospective) at land off the A659 and Rudgate at Newton Kyme. The works have been 

undertaken with the exception of the replacement tree planting and provision of the bat 

boxes. 

 

2.2. The main considerations of the application relate to the impact of the scheme on the 

Green Belt, the Locally Important Landscape Area, loss of trees covered by a Tree 

Preservation Order and impact of the works on the non-designated heritage asset of 

the railway bridge itself.   

 

2.3. The proposal infills the structure, does not impact on any defined access routes nor 

does it on its own prevent such linkages as the ground level is raised on the other side 

of the structure. The scheme is considered to accord with the relevant policies in the 

Selby Local Plan and Core Strategy and with National Planning Policy Framework and 

it is considered acceptable in principle. The concerns raised by interested parties have 

been taken into account and conditions have been recommended to ensure the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

impacts of the development are managed in terms of replacement planting and 

ecological mitigation.  

Page 6



 

 

3 

   

Page 7



 

 

4 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 

 

3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here - ZG2024/0183/FUL | 

Completion of the infilling of former railway bridge using engineering fill and foam 

concrete, with an associated embankment formed on the eastern side with associated 

works to trees in the 'TPO 2a/1982 Newton Kyme' and replacement planting on land 

off A659 (part retrospective) | Land Off A659 And Rudgate Newton Kyme (selby.gov.uk)  

 

3.2. The application has been made following investigation by the Council’s Planning 

Enforcement Team, which confirmed that the works carried out required planning 

permission as they did not benefit from permitted development rights under Schedule 

2, Part 19 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(England) Order 2015. 

 

4.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

4.1. The bridge structure is located within a rural area, approximately 1km southwest of the 

village of Newton Kyme and is approximately 3km to the northwest of Tadcaster. The 

bridge carries an unclassified public road (Rudgate) over the disused former Church 

Fenton to Harrogate branch line, which was part of the former York and North Midlands 

Railway.  

 

4.2. The Rudgate road bridge is 
[...]
c.selby.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://public.selby.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://public.selby.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://public.selby.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 

5 

 

4.7. The sites are located outside the development limits of any settlement, within the open 

countryside and within the Green Belt and “Locally Important Landscape Area” as 

defined by the Selby District Local Plan (2005). It is also on potentially contaminated 

land as a result of railway uses, and within an area safeguarded to building stone and 

limestone extract. The site is also within an impact zone for a SSSI (FID 62) and 

consultation zones for National Grid and Leeds East Airport.  

 

5.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

 

5.1. This application site is spilt between the works to complete the infill the bridge (which 

have been undertaken) and parcels of land where new tree planting will be undertaken.  

 

5.2. The scheme is set out on the following:  

 

Location Plan   Ref B28380DE-GG-0007-Rev PO2  

Existing Sections   Ref B28380DE-GG-0003-Rev PO1 

Existing Site Plan  Ref B28380DE-GG-0001-Rev PO1 

Proposed Site Plan  Ref B28380DE-GG-0004-Rev PO2  

Proposed Sections  Ref B28380DE-GG-0006-Rev PO1  

Proposed Elevations Ref B28380DE-GG-0005-Rev PO1 

Landscape Plan   Ref B28380DE-CFH1/12-LAN-021-02 Rev PO2  

 

5.3. The following reports have been submitted in support of the application:  

 
Planning Support Statement (ref 0451538 Rev 0) prepared by Jacobs dated 

February 2024  

Tree Survey Report (ref 0451539 Rev P03) prepared by Jacobs dated 12th 

February 2024  

Heritage Assessment (ref B38380SS Rev 04) prepared by Jacobs dated 1st 

February 2024  

Ecology Survey (ref CFH1/12 Rev 1) prepared by Jacobs dated 9th May 2023 

 

5.4. The applicants also submitted two further Statements:  

 

Na
[...]
ix A – Detailed Summary of Comments from HER Group and Save 

British Heritage  

 

Appendix B - Proposed Site Plan   

Page 25

mailto:Yvonne.naylor@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 

22 

APPENDIX A 

 

Detailed Summary of Comments from HER Group and Save British Heritage and third 

party comments 

 
The following sets out the detailed summary of the comments from the HRE Group and save 
Britain’s Heritage and other interested third parties. 
 
HRE Group – Object on the grounds that: 

 

 There was no evidence that the works were required as “emergency work”.  

 Highways England have misused powers afforded to them under Part Q.  

 As the works were to be retained over 12 months then Highways England should 

have been required to make an application and not allowed to undertake the works 

under permitted development  

 A more sensitive approach should have been taken to the infill the bridge structure 

if such works were necessary, but this is not considered to be the case as the 

evidence from inspection reports does not indicate that there was any immediate 

risk and references other works that could be done to address issues that were 

evident with the bridge.  

 There is a weight limit that should have been considered in assessing if it was 

necessary to undertake such infilling to the structure.  

 The structure is of historic value which has not been accounted for in the works 

that have been undertaken. 

 The works have impacted on trees (some of which are already lost) and the future 

of others have been jeopardised as a result of the works.   

 The works have prevented the route being a potential option for SUSTRANS routes 

in the area as the opportunity to use the route is lost as a result of the works that 

have been undertaken.  

 The scheme is not acceptable in Green Belt terms as there are no very special 

circumstances to justify the development.  

 The development is contrary to the approach of the Selby District Core Strategy in 

[...]
se
additional trees to be removed and the indicative
location of replacement trees, please refer to
Landscape Plan Ref:
B38380DE-CFH1/12-LAN-02.

01 26/06/2023 Planning CC AS AS NR

Legend

Existing trees /
Groups of trees

02 06/03/2024 Planning CC AS AS NR

P
age 33

APPENDIX B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Planning Committee 
 

9TH OCTOBER 2024 
 

ZG2023/1307/FUL - CONVERSION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS TO 3 C3 

DWELLINGHOUSES, ALONGSIDE ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION WORKS AT 

WOODBINE GRANGE, MAIN STREET, RYTHER, LS24 9ED 

 

ON BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the redevelopment of the former agricultural 
site. The development would involve the demolition of one building and the 
conversion of three barns to create three detached dwellings at Woodbine Grange, 
Ryther.  

1.2    The application has been brought to Planning Committee as the application has been 
submitted by North Yorkshire Council. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed in Section 12 of the report. 
 

2.1. The application is seeking permission for the redevelopment of the site to convert three 

former agricultural buildings to three detached dwellings. The proposed development 

would include the demolition of an existing building as well as alterations to the access 

to the site and landscaping.  

 

2.2. The application site lies outside the development limits of the settlement of Ryther and 

is therefore located within the open countryside. The settlement of Ryther is identified 

as a secondary village in the Core Strategy. The site lies approximately 100 metres to 

the west of the edge of the village.  

 

2.3. The scheme is considered compli
[...]
 Species 

- Contaminated Land 

- Affordable Housing 

- Minerals and waste 

- Waste and Recycling Facilities 

 

10.0 ASSESSMENT 

 
Principle of Development 
 

10.1. Policy SP1 of the Selby District Core Strategy Local Plan (2013) outlines that "when 

considering development proposals, the Council will take a positive approach that 

reflects the presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the National 

Planning Policy Framework" and sets out how this will be undertaken. It is therefore 

consistent with the guidance in Paragraph 11 of the NPPF. 

 

10.2. The site is located outside of the development limits of the settlement of Ryther and, 

as such, is located within countryside as defined by the Selby District Local Plan 2005. 

It is noted that Ryther is identified as a secondary village in the Core Strategy, which 

are described as generally much smaller villages and less sustainable with less 

opportunities for growth. 

 

10.3. Policy SP2A(c) of the Core Strategy states that “Development in the countryside 

(outside Development Limits) will be limited to the replacement or extension of existing 

buildings, the re-use of buildings preferably for employment purposes, and well-

designed new buildings of an appropriate scale, which would contribute towards and 

improve the local economy and where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural 

communities, in accordance with Policy SP13; or meet rural affordable housing need 

(which meets the provisions of Policy SP10), or other special circumstances.” 

 

10.4. Policy H12 of the Selby District Local Plan specifically relates to conversion to 

residential use in the countryside and sets out that such proposals would be acceptable Page 40



 7 

in principle subject to a number of criteria. Criterion (1) of Policy H12 allows proposals 

for the conversion of rural buildings to residential uses provided “it can be demonstrated 

that the building, or its location, is unsuit
[...]
 with The Equality Act 2010 protected characteristics and could have a positive 

impact in terms of offering greater variety of dwellings in the local area to individuals 

falling in one of the relevant protected characteristics.  

 

 Design and impact on the character and appearance of the area 

  
10.15. Relevant policies in respect to design and the impacts on the character of the area 

include Policy ENV1 of the Local Plan and Policy SP19 of the Core Strategy. These 

are in accordance with Paragraph 135 of the NPPF, which states that amongst other 

criteria, developments should add to the overall quality of an area, be visually attractive, 

sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built environment 

and landscape setting whilst not preventing or discouraging innovation or change. 

 

10.16. The application site is located at the entrance of the village of Ryther, when travelling 

from the west towards Cawood on the B1223 highway. The site is made up of a cluster 

of seven agricultural buildings associated within Woodbine Grange Farm. The 

farmhouse lies immediately to the west of the application site and there are two larger 

agricultural buildings immediately to the south of the application site. These are all 

within the same ownership as the application site.  

 

10.17. The application proposes the demolition of one of the existing buildings (building 4 on 

the Site Plan 15026 00025_APP_ZZ_00_DR_A_A010_ P1) and the conversion of 

barns 1, 2 and 3, as labelled on the Site Plan, to three detached dwellings. The 

proposed development would also include works to the existing access, parking and 

turning areas as well as the creation of gardens for each of the proposed dwellings.  

 

10.18. Barn 1 (plot 1) is a two-storey redbrick barn with red pantile roof and single storey 

projection to the east elevation. The building fronts on to the main highway. The building 

measures 22 metres in width and has a maximu
[...]
nt. 
Refer to Civil Eng drawing for details.  Dwg no:
15026 00025-APP-92-XX-DR-C-2500 P1 

Timber Fence

Plot 1
Parking x 2

1.
8m
 B
ric
k 
W
al
l

Bi
ns

0 10 20 m

SCALE 1:200

5 15

PROPERTY
PARTNERS

This Drawing is an instrument of service and shall remain 
the property of Align Property Partners Ltd copyright ©. It 
may not be reproduced or copied in any form. It shall not be 
used for the construction, enlargement or alteration of a 
building or area other than the said project without the 
authorisation of the issuing office.
Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all 
dimensions and conditions and shall report any 
discrepancies to the issuing office before proceeding with 
any work.  Drawings shall not be scaled.

Align Property Partners Ltd copyright ©

Notes

Purpose

Drawing Title

Project Name

Client

Mount View, Standard Way, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, 
DL6 2YD Tel: 01609 797373

Status RevisionDwg NumberDisciplineTypeLevelZoneOriginatorProject code

ApprovedCheckedDrawnDateSizeScale

A1

RIBA

Pl
ot
te
d:

 1 : 200

Proposed Site Plan

Woodbine Grange Farm, Ryther, Tadcaster,
North Yorkshire, LS24 9ED

North Yorkshire Council

Planning

RGBGGPL09/05/2022

3

15026 00025_APP_ZZ_00_DR_A_A020_ PL2

15
02
6 
00
02
5

Schedule of Accommodation

Building GIA

Plot 1 173  m2

Plot 2 82  m2

Plot 3 90  m2

No of Beds

3

3

 1 : 200
Proposed Site Plan

T2

T1

3

Persons

6

4

5

Rev Details Date Drawn by Checked by
PL1 Planning Issue 04/04/2023 GPL BG
PL2 Parking amended 21/8/2024 BG BG

P
age 53

rbaldwin
New Stamp

APPENDIX A



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 11 September 2024
	Minutes

	4 ZG2024/0183/FUL - Rudgate Bridge, Newton Kyme
	Appendix B: Proposed Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	0004



	5 ZG2023/1307/FUL - Woodbine Grange, Main Street, Ryther
	Appendix A: Proposed Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair plus Councillors Bob Packham, Karl Arthur, Mike Jordan, 
Steve Shaw-Wright and Andy Paraskos (as substitute for Councillor Arnold Warneken). 
 
Officers present: Kelly Dawson - Senior Solicitor, Planning and Environment, Nick Turpin –

Development Service Manager, Yvonne Naylor – Principal Planning Officer - 
Development, Jac Cruickshank - Senior Planning Officer; and Dawn Drury – 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies: Arnold Warneken. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
29 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

30 Minutes for the Meeting held on 11 September 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 11 September 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Karl Arthur declared a personal interest in item number 4 of the agenda as he 
worked for Network Rail, however, he confirmed that he had an open mind and would speak 
and vote on the item.  
 
The Chair confirmed that an officer update note had been circulated and added to the North 
Yorkshire Council website. 
 
Planning Applications  
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to be 
attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
In considering the reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where 
the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal was in accordance with the development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report 
unless otherwise specified below. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
32 ZG2024/0183/FUL - Rudgate Bridge, Newton Kyme 

 
Considered:-  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for completion of the infilling of a former railway bridge using 
engineering fill and foam concrete, with an associated embankment formed on the eastern 
side with associated works to trees in the 'TPO 2a/1982 Newton Kyme' and replacement 
planting on land off A659 (part retrospective) at land off the A659 and Rudgate at Newton 
Kyme.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application to Members and clarified that the 
applicants were National Highways (Historical Railways Estate) and not North Yorkshire 
Council, as detailed on the heading of the officer’s report, within the agenda pack. 
 
Graeme Bickerdike spoke on behalf of the HRE Group, objecting to the application.  
 
Fiona Smith spoke on behalf of the applicant, National Highways, in support of the 
application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:-  
 

 Members queried if the North Yorkshire Council Highways Bridge’s team were 
confident that the bridge could still be maintained now it had been infilled.   

 Whether the application was retrospective.                               

 If conditions had been added to the application in terms of the types of trees that 
would be planted in the future. 

 Members had noted within the Committee report that one of the grounds for 
objection had been that the works had prevented this stretch of railway line being a 
potential option for Sustrans routes in the area.  It was queried if Sustrans had 
discussed a proposal with the Council; and if the bridge were to be cleared of the 
infilling, would it be practical for the route to be used for a Sustrans scheme. 

 It was queried whether officers knew the origins of the materials used to infill the 
bridge; and if the bridge was infilled purely for safety reasons. 

 Members stated that should the applicant wish to undertake similar works in the 
future, that they follow the process and submit a planning application to the Local 
Planning Authority prior to starting the works. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding the quality and size of the maps and images being 
shown in the officer presentations, which were difficult to see.  The Development Service 
Manager agreed that it was critically important that Members could see the images well and 
assured Members that he would ensure that all area planning officers were appraised of the 
issue, and request that all images were increased in size for future meetings, to improve 
viewing.   

 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at section 12 of the 
Committee report.  
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried with 5 votes for, and 1 abstention. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

33 ZG2023/1307/FUL - Woodbine Grange, Main Street, Ryther 
 
Councillor Cliff Lunn joined the meeting remotely from this point; however, he did not take 
part in the debate or vote on the item. 
 
Considered:-  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the redevelopment of the former agricultural site. The 
development would involve the demolition of one building and the conversion of three barns 
to create three detached dwellings at Woodbine Grange, Ryther.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to Members. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Will Rogers, spoke in support of the application 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issue:-  
 

 Members requested clarification on whether the application site was in flood zone 3, 
and within development limits.  

 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at section 12 of the 
Committee report.  
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously 
 
 

34 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

35 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 20 November 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm. 


